

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civ. A. No. 06-217 (JR)
	)	
THE PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING	)	
OVERSIGHT BOARD, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF  
UNITED STATES' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:	PETER D. KEISLER Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT General Counsel	KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN United States Attorney
ANDREW N. VOLLMER Deputy General Counsel	SUSAN K. RUDY Assistant Director
JACOB H. STILLMAN Solicitor	ROBERT J. KATERBERG (D.C. Bar No. 466325) Trial Attorney
JOHN W. AVERY Special Counsel	U.S. Department of Justice Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Room 6112 Washington, D.C. 20001
Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20549	Telephone: (202) 616-8298 Facsimile: (202) 616-8460
	Attorneys for the United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY** ..... 1

**STATUTORY BACKGROUND** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 9

**I. THE PCAOB FULLY COMPORTS WITH THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE** ... 9

    A. The Members of the PCAOB Are Inferior Officers ..... 11

    B. Congress May Vest Power to Appoint Inferior Officers in the SEC ..... 17

**II. THE PCAOB IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS** ..... 24

**III. TITLE I OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT DOES NOT IMPROPERLY DELEGATE LEGISLATIVE POWER** ..... 34

**CONCLUSION** ..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	34
<u>American Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</u> 329 U.S. 90 (1946) .....	35
<u>Bowsher v. Synar</u> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	31
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10, 20
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	29
<u>Collins v. United States</u> , 14 Ct. Cl. 568 (1878) .....	11
<u>Cospito v. Heckler</u> , 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	39
<u>Cunningham v. Neagle</u> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	18, 21
<u>Edmond v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>First Jersey Securities, Inc. v. Bergen</u> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1074 (1980) .....	39
<u>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</u> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	35
<u>Freytag v. Commissioner</u> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	11, 18, 19, 22
<u>Gold v. SEC</u> , 48 F.3d 987 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<u>Hughes v. SEC</u> , 174 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1949) .....	32
<u>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 602, 621-22 (1935) .....	32
<u>In re Hennen</u> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) .....	29
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	15
<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</u> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	34
<u>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	9

<u>Lichter v. United States</u> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	35
<u>Morrison v. Olson</u> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Myers v. United States</u> , 272 U.S. 52 (1927) .....	23, 29, 30
<u>NASD v. SEC</u> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	4, 14
<u>National Broad. Co. v. United States</u> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	35
<u>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. United States</u> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	34
<u>New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States</u> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932) .....	35
<u>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</u> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	34
<u>R.H. Johnson &amp; Co. v. SEC</u> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 855 (1952) .....	39
<u>Shultz v. SEC</u> , 614 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<u>Shurtleff v. United States</u> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903) .....	32
<u>Silver v. United States Postal Service</u> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	21, 22
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	32
<u>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</u> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....	39
<u>Todd &amp; Co., Inc. v. SEC</u> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	39
<u>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</u> , 465 U.S. 805(1984) .....	4
<u>United States v. Ehrlichman</u> , 546 F.2d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1976) cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1120 (1977) .....	32
<u>United States v. Gantt</u> , 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 23
<u>United States v. Germaine</u> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879) .....	10, 17, 18
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 778 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	38
<u>United States v. Grimaud</u> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911) .....	38

<u>United States v. Hilario</u> , 218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	23
<u>United States v. Mistretta</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	24, 34, 36
<u>United States v. Mouat</u> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	18, 21
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683(1974) .....	15
<u>United States v. Perkins</u> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	16, 29, 31
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	33
<u>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	3, 35
<u>Wonsover v. SEC</u> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	32
<u>Yakus v. United States</u> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	35

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 155 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 7202 .....	<u>passim</u>
15 U.S.C. § 7211 .....	<u>passim</u>
15 U.S.C. § 7212 .....	4, 6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 7213 .....	<u>passim</u>
15 U.S.C. § 7214 .....	6, 7, 13, 27
15 U.S.C. § 7215 .....	<u>passim</u>
15 U.S.C. § 7217 .....	<u>passim</u>
15 U.S.C. § 7219 .....	4, 15, 37, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78d .....	18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78ff .....	<u>passim</u>

28 U.S.C. § 546 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 671 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 672 .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 2 .....	22

**OTHER MATERIALS**

<u>Authority of Civil Service Commission to Appoint a Chief Examiner,</u> 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 227 (1933) .....	.18, 19, 22
<u>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress,</u> 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996) .....	19
